

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER HHR90013

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

011 OH TO

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES OPERATIONS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED ON PURCHASE ORDER

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
The Neighborgall Construction Company
1216 7th Avenue
Huntington, WV 25701

	AINTEO 4/2008	TERMS	OF SALE.	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
ID OPENING DA	1	7/29/20	08	BIL			
LINE	QUAN		OP CAT		OPENING TIME	01:30	PM
			NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT .
	*****	****	*****	* * *	*******		
		- 61D BO		MITHER BUTTO AND		i	
	*****	^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 7 7 7 2 7 7 7 7	********	****	ate at a state of the state of		
	EZ TITUZTATAN	TOKI EKI	S-BED COMPRI	ים ידדש שיאופי	DITIDY'D AND	1	
	1.3 ** T /~ 13 15 17	n DW 1 EMF	W HOSPHAE	RHSTNRGG: AB	Dron roos	AT	
	NO ONE	PERSON M	MOB, HUNTIN	NGTON, WV 25'	709	į	
		^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 	~~~~~~~~~~~~	*****			
•	たびついなって	MANONT	AND BRAWING	יו דמא דד אוז או	TID OLE THE AUTO-	1	
	F-2000 C-124.	ran, min	DI PANT	PARK AVENITE	1 D 7 T 20 3 40 3 7 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	טכ.	
	K0224 PI	ER THE A	TTACHED SPE	CIFICATIONS			•
					T.		- N
				:	11	ECEIVE	EU
					7200	AUG 13 P	l: 20
	Ì				cart.	HASING DI	/isioa
						STATE OF W	
)1		JB	910-	65		la la	
	L	1				F.	= []
	RENOVATI	ONS AT 1	VILDRED MIT	CHELL-BATEMA	N HOSPITAL		
						事る	5 [2]
				:			
	TO PROVI	DE ALL T	ABOR FOULT	מינים מינים אל	IES, AND ANYT	ř.,	3
	チュナイクセロコロ		L BOSPINAT. 7	וכי כות מוס מו		Con	•
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	IND DEAML	DUAN AVELLAR	HP, DDUM DEF	IN THE PROJE CKWOOD ASSOCI	ATEC	
	HWC , LO	ATED AT	611 EAST F	ART AVENUE,	FAIRMONT, WV		
					•		
	1			ļ			
				ļ			
URE			SEE REVERSE SIL	DE FOR TERMS AND CON	DITIONS		70.000 (0
CA)	In/h.//.	1		TELEPHONE 20	/525-5185	DATE 9/13/	
0/0/	<u> </u>	V		1 304	₩ <i>₽</i> ₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽	P^\- 8/12/	'በደ
Presiden	it	FEIN	55-0327171	302		NGES TO BE N	

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- HIPAA Business Associate Addendum: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- West Virginia Alcohol & Drug-Free Workplace Act: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



NOOK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFONUMBER HHR90013

PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
OPERATIONS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
ON PURCHASE ORDER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

UNITED STATES OF THE BATEMAN HOSPITAL LOCATED AT 1530 NORWAY AVENUE, HUNTINGTON, WY 25709. THERE WILL BE A MANDATORY ON-SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SCHEDULED AT 10:00 AM DN JULY 8, 2008, IN THE BUSINESS OFFICE AT THE MILDRED MITCHELL-BATEMAN HOSPITAL. INQUIRIES: MRITTEN QUESTIONS SHALL BE ACCEPTED THROUGH CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON JULY 10, 2008. QUESTIONS MAY BE SENT VIA USPS, FAX, COURIER OR E-MAIL. IN ORDER TO ASSURE NO VENDOR RECEIVES AN UNFAIR ADVANTAGE, NO SUBSTANTIVE QUESTIONS WILL BE ANSWERED ORALLY. IF POSSIBLE, E-MAIL QUESTIONS ARE PREFERRED. ADDRESS INQUIRIES TO: ROBERTA WAGENER DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION PURCHASING DIVISION STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WY 25511 FAX: 304-558-4115 B-MAIL: ROBERTA A WAGNERØWV.COV THE MODEL/BRAND/SPECIFICATIONS NAMED HEREIN ESTABLISH THE ACCEPTABLE LEVEL OF QUALITY ONLY AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO REFLECT A PREFERENCE OR FAJOR ANY PARTICULAR BRAND OR VENDOR. VENDORS WHO ARE BIDDING	06/24/		RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.8.	FREIGHT TERMS
ANDOMY 26554 FOR THE BATEMAN HOSPITAL LOCATED AT 1530 NORWAY AVENUE, HUNTINGTON, WV 25709. THERE WILL BE A MANDATORY ON-SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SCHEDULED AT 10:00 AM ON JULY 8, 2008, IN THE BUSINESS OFFICE AT THE MILDRED MITCHELL-BATEMAN HOSPITAL. INQUIRIES: WRITTEN QUESTIONS SHALL BE ACCEPTED THROUGH CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON JULY 10, 2008. QUESTIONS MAY BE SENT VIA USPS, FAX, COURIER OR E-MAIL IN ORDER TO ASSURE NO VENDOR RECEIVES AN UNFAIR ADVANTAGE, NO SUBSTANTIVE DUESTIONS WILL BE ANSWERED ORALLY. IF POSSIBLE, E-MAIL QUESTIONS ARE PREFERRED ADDRESS INQUIRIES TO: ROBERTA WAGNER DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25811 PAX: 304-558-4115 E-MAIL: ROBERTA.A WAGNER®WV.GOV THE MODEL/BRAND/SPECIFICATIONS NAMED HEREIN ESTABLISH THE ACCEPTABLE LEVEL OF QUALITY ONLY AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO REFLECT A PREFERENCE OR FAVOR ANY PARTICULAR BRAND OR VENDOR. VENDORS WHO ARE BIDDING SEREVENSE SIDE FOR THREE AND CONDITIONS ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ARROYS ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ARROYS	BID OPENING DATE	07/29 ,	/2008	BID	SPENING TIME 0	l:30PM
THERE WILL BE A MANDATORY ON-SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SCHEDULED AT 10:00 AM ON JULY 8, 2008, IN THE BUSINESS OFFICE AT THE MILDRED MITCHELL-BATEMAN HOSPITAL INQUIRIES: MRITTEN QUESTIONS SHALL BE ACCEPTED THROUGH CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON JULY 10, 2008. QUESTIONS MAY BE SENT VIA USPS, FAX, COURIER OR E-MAIL, IN ORDER TO ASSURE NO VENDOR RECEIVES AN UNFAIR ADVANTAGE, NO SUBSTANTIVE QUESTIONS WILL BE ANSWERED ORALLY. IF POSSIBLE, E-MAIL QUESTIONS ARE PREFERRED. ADDRESS INQUIRIES TC: ROBERTA WAGNER DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25311 FAX: 304-558-4115 E-MAIL: ROBERTA A WAGNER®WV.GOV THE MODEL/BRAND/SPECIFICATIONS NAMED HEREIN ESTABLISH THE ACCEPTABLE LEVEL OF QUALITY ONLY AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO REFLECT A PREFERENCE OR FAVOR ANY PARTICULAR BRAND OR VENDOR. VENDORS WHO ARE BIDDING SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS BATE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ARROYS ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ARROYS	LINE	QUANTITY		ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
BUSINESS OFFICE AT THE MILDRED MITCHELL-BATEMAN INQUIRIES: MRITTEN QUESTIONS SHALL BE ACCEPTED THROUGH CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON JULY 10, 2008. QUESTIONS MAY BE BUSINESS ON JULY 10, 2008. QUESTIONS MAY BE SENT VIA USPS, FAK, COURIER OR E-MAIL IN ORDER TO ASSURE NO VENDOR RECEIVES AN UNFAIR ADVANTAGE, NO SUBSTANTIVE QUESTIONS WILL BE ANSWERED ORALLY. IF POSSIBLE, E-WAIL QUESTIONS ARE PREFERRED ADDRESS INQUIRIES TO: ROBERTA WAGNER DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25311 FAX: 304-558-4115 E-MAIL: ROBERTA. A WAGNER®WV.GOV THE MODEL/BRAND/SPECIFICATIONS NAMED HEREIN ESTABLISH THE ACCEPTABLE LEVEL OF QUALITY ONLY AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO REFLECT A PREFERENCE OR FAVOR ANY PARTICULAR BRAND OR VENDORS. WENDORS WHO ARE BIDDING SEEREVERSESIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS PLEPHONE DATE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED AROVE		26554 FOR THAVENUE, HUND	E BATEMAN INGTON, WV	HOSPITAL LOCATED	AT 1530 NORWAY	
WRITTEN QUESTIONS SHALL BE ACCEPTED THROUGH CLOSE OF SUSINESS ON JULY 10, 2008. QUESTIONS MAY BE SENT VIA USPS, FAX. COURIER OR E-MAIL. IN ORDER TO ASSURE NO VENDOR RECEIVES AN UNFAIR ADVANTAGE, NO SUBSTANTIVE QUESTIONS WILL BE ANSWERED ORALLY. IF POSSIBLE, E-MAIL QUESTIONS ARE PREFERRED ADDRESS INQUIRIES TO: ROBERTA WAGNER DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25311 FAX: 304-558-4115 E-MAIL: ROBERTA A WAGNER@WV.GOV THE MODEL/BRAND/SPECIFICATIONS NAMED HEREIN ESTABLISH THE ACCEPTABLE LEVEL OF QUALITY ONLY AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO REFLECT A PREFERENCE OR FAVOR ANY PARTICULAR BRAND OR VENDOR. VENDORS WHO ARE BIDDING		SCHEDULED AT BUSINESS OFF	10:00 AM (ON JULY 8. 201	नियंग प्राप्त १८	
THE ACCEPTABLE LEVEL OF QUALITY ONLY AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO REFLECT A PREFERENCE OR FAVOR ANY PARTICULAR BRAND OR VENDOR. VENDORS WHO ARE BIDDING SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TURE TELEPHONE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	E E	WRITTEN QUES BUSINESS ON SENT VIA USP ASSURE NO VE BUBSTANTIVE POSSIBLE, E- INQUIRIES TO ROBERTA WAGN DEPARTMENT OPURCHASING DE OCCUPANTION CHARLESTON, FAX: 304-558	JULY 10, S, FAX, COUNDOR RECEIV QUESTIONS WE MAIL QUESTIONS ER F ADMINISTR IVISION FON STREET, VV 25311	2008. QUESTI RIER OR E-MAIL PES AN UNFAIR ADV RILL BE ANSWERED RONS ARE PREFERRE RATION EAST	ONS MAY BE IN ORDER TO ANTAGE, NO ORALLY IF	1
TURE DATE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	I I	HE ACCEPTABL NTENDED TO	E LEVEL OF REFLECT A PI LAND OR VENI	QUALITY ONLY AN REFERENCE OR FAVO DOR VENDORS WHO	O ARE NOT OR ANY O ARE BIDDING	
FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	NATURE		SEE REVE			
WHEN RESPONDING TO BEO INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN CRASH ASSESSED TO BE NOTED ABOVE	LE	(FEI)	J .			
	WHE	N RESPONDING T	O REO INISEDTI	NAME AND ADDDEDO IN	ADURESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZMA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for GUOTATION HHR9001

HHR90013

PΑ	GE	700
	3	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES OPERATIONS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED ON PURCHASE ORDER Ť

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED 06/24/2008	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	07/29/2008:	BID O	PENING TIME OI	:30FW
LINE QU	ANTITY UOP CAT	ITEM:NUMBER :	UNITERICE	AMOUNT
LITERA INFORI REJECT TO WAL	ATURE AND SPECIFI MATION FOR ANY AL FION OF THE BID IVE MINOR IRREGUL CORDANCE WITH SEC NIA LEGISLATIVE R	TATE AND INCLUDE INCATIONS. FAILURE TERNATES MAY BE GIVEN THE STATE RESERVITARITIES IN BIDS OF TION 148-1-4(F) OF THE	TO PROVIDE ROUNDS FOR ES THE RIGHT R SPECIFICATIONS F THE WEST	
WITHIN IS REC	V 300 CALENDAR DA CEIVED. UNLESS O CED PURCHASE ORDE	IS CONTRACT IS TO YS AFTER THE NOTIC THERWISE SPECIFIED R WILL BE CONSIDER	CE TO PROCEED	
RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	TO CANCEL THIS CONTROL THE CONTROL THE VENDOR INFORMATION OF AN INFORMATION OF THE SPECIFICATION	ECTOR OF PURCHASIN ONTRACT IMMEDIATED F THE MATERIALS OR ERIOR QUALITY OR D S OF THE BID AND C	LY UPON WRITTEN R WORKMANSHIP	
THE HI RATES TO WES	GHER OF THE U.S. AS ESTABLISHED F	CTOR OR SUBCONTRAC DEPARTMENT OF LAB OR CABELL COUNTY, 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (P IS PROJECT)	OR MINIMUM WAGE	
INTERE REQUIR OR IN .	ST FOR PAYMENTS (ED BY STATE LAW) ANY AMERICAN INSI	RENCES MADE TO ARB DUE (EXCEPT FOR AN CONTAINED IN THIS PITUTE OF ARCHITEC TRACT ARE HEREBY D	Y INTEREST CONTRACT TS DOCUMENTS	
WORKER	S' COMPENSATION:	VENDOR IS REQUIR		
GNATURE	SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDIT	IONS DATE	
LE	IFEIN			
MUENIDEOD		NAME AND ADDRESS IN C	ADDRESS CHANGES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

AFONUMBER HHR90013

PAGE 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:
ROBERTA WAGNER
304-558-0067

OH PHE

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES OPERATIONS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED ON PURCHASE ORDER

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 06/24/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 07/29/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT NO. LINE QUANTITY UOP TTEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL ALL OF THE IPEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RESK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VERGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV 11/00 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODEMA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFO NUMBER HHR90013

5

ROBERTA WAGNER B04-558-0067

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES OPERATIONS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED ON PURCHASE ORDER Ť

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 06/24/2008 BID OPENING DATE: ህ7/29/2008 BID OPENING TIME M40E:I0 LINE QUANTITY ĽЮP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE TAUDOMA EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ , EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



MODZEA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGNUMBER Quotation HHR90013

HHR90013

6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF ROBERTA WAGNER \$04-558-0067

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Ť

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES OPERATIONS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED ON PURCHASE ORDER

DATE PRINTED 1 06/24/2008	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		FO8	FREIGHT TERMS
1	/2008		BID 6	PENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT	TEM NUMBE			
	NO NO			UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
OFFICE MAY	REQUEST, IN	WRITING, A	REEVA	LUATION AND	
KEDUCTION I	NI THE LOWES	P ROW CIR W	את שייוזי	MECHTO DECENT	,
SUPPLYING F	OREIGN ALUM	ATE IN THEI	R BID	MESTIC PRODUCTS IF THEY ARE	
		LIVE!!, CLAUS	OK SI	EEU.	
REV. 3/88			İ		
EXHIBIT 9					
NOTICE FOR	TESTIANCE		MENTO	F CONSTRUCTION	
PROJECT ADD	ENDA	ACVIAOMTEDGE	MENT OF	F CONSTRUCTION	
THE ADCRETTON	Chr. (Table of Arrange)	anim tan a sin	}		
TO ABIDE BY	THE FOLLOW	AND/OR AGE : TNG SCHEDITI	NCY SHA	ALL BE REQUIRED	
CONSTRUCTION	PROJECT A	DDENDA FOR	STATE A	AGENCIES:	
(1) THE ARC	HTTECT /EXICT	FNGGO CHATT	יי שמים מימ	RE THE ADDENDUM	
AND A LIST (가 ALLI PARTI	ES THAT HAY	JE PRÍM	TIPED INDAMENTAGE	
AND SPECIFIC	CATIONS FOR	THE PROJECT	र प्रधार	אאדיורודאים רוור א	
PURCHASING I	APT RELEGEME	HE ARCHITE	E BUYER	R IN THE STATE INEER SHALL ALS(
PEND A COPY	DE THE ADDR	INDUM TO THE	E STATE	INDER SHALL ALSO AGENCY FOR	1
WHICH THE CO	NTRACT IS I	SSUED.			
(2) THE BUY	ER SHALL SE	ND THE ADD	T MILITIMS	ጉ	
LNTERESTED F	PARTIES AND .	TF NECESS	ZEA EX	מדם הנותי מאקיי	
BUYER WITHIN	I ANY ADDE	NDUM SHOTTIT) RE DE	מיזים עם מעודעי	
OPENING DATE		TAL DAID EN	CLOK ITO	THE BID	
רואי ע דע אכן	ENID'S CHATT	. D.D		_	
BIDDERS AND	SUBMITTED	BE FORMALI	Y ACKN	OWLEDGED BY ALI PURCHASING	ıf İ
DIAISION.	THE SAME	RULES AND	REGU	LATIONS	
THAT APPLY SHALL ALSO A	TO THE D	RIGINAL BI	DDING	DOCUMENT	
א ספודע הודעייל	EFUI IO AIN	ADDENDUM DO	CUMENT	THE ONLY	
GNATURE	SEEREVE	RSE SIDE FOR TERMS		IONS	
		TELEPI	HONE	DATE	
	IN .			ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HOOKEN

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFONUMBER HHR90013

7	PΑ	G	Ē	77
	Ī		7	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

ATTENTION OF

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
OPERATIONS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
ON PURCHASE ORDER

06/24		ERMS OF SALE S	HIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE	· •	/2008	BID	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT ITEM	NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	
	POTE LOVEOR	AV BE FOR AN ADDEN E OF CHANGING A BI	DUM THAT I	C ICCUED DOD	AMOUNT
	DATE REV 11/96			12.2, 610	
	EXHIBIT 10			İ	
	ADDENDUM ACI	COWLEDGEMENT			
	MUDENDOM (S)	NOWLEDGE RECEIPT (AND HAVE MADE THE PLANS AND/OR SPEC	NECESSARV	DEVITOTONO BO	·
	ADDENDUM NOS				
	NO 1	7/09/08			
,	NO 2 .	7/30/08			
	NO 3 NO 4	8/07/08 N/A			
	NO. 5	N/A			
ļ	I UNDERSTAND	THAT FAILURE TO COMAY BE CAUSE FOR R	ONFIRM THE	RECEIPT OF THE	
; ; ;	CEPRESENTATION ORAL DISCUSS AND ANY STATION OFFORMATION	CLEARLY UNDERSTAND ON MADE OR ASSUMED ION HELD BETWEEN VI E PERSONNEL IS NOT ISSUED IN WRITING A VS BY AN OFFICIAL A	TO BE MAD ENDOR'S RE BINDING AND ADDED	E DURING ANY PRESENTATIVES ONLY THE	
GNATURE		SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR			
_	and the same of th		TELEPHONE	DATE	
LE .	FEI	N O RFQ, INSERT NAME AND		ADDRESS CHANGES TO) BE NOTED AROUS



MOOZEK

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RFQ NUMBER HHR:90013

8

ROBERTA WAGNER \$04-558-0067

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES S OPERATIONS
VARIOUS LOC
ON PURCHASI VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED ON PURCHASE ORDER

DATE PRIN 05/24/	isto a transferior de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya d	IMS OF SALE	SHIP	VIA	FOB		FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	10 - 10 - 1	2008		BID	 OPENING TIME 	01:30	PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	(TEM NO	JMBER:	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	The Neighbor	gall Const	ruction Com	ากสกง	GNATURE MPANY		
	8/13/08	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0		DA			
	REV. 11/96						
		CONTRAC	TORS LICE	INSE			
	STATE MUST B LICENSING BO LICENSE AP MADE BY CONT CAPITOL COMP	RING TO PE E LICENSED ARD IS EMP PLICATIONS ACTING THE	RFORM CON THE WE OWERED TO FOR A CO WEST VIR ING 3, RO	TRACTING ST VIRGO ISSUE TO TRACTORY GINIA DO TO TO THE TOTAL TO THE TOTAL TO THE TRACTORY TO THE TRACTORY TO THE TRACTORY TO THE TRACTORY TO THE TRACTORY TO THE TRACTORY TO THE TRACTORY TO THE TRACTORY TO THE TRACTORY TO THE TRACTORY TO THE TRACTORY TO TRACTORY TO THE T	RES THAT ALL WORK IN THIS INIA CONTRACTOF THE CONTRACTOF RS LICENSE MAY IVISION OF LAF CHARLESTON, W	ORS RS Z B BOR	
I	VEST VIRGINI PROSPECTIVE SICENSE NUMB	BIDDER TO	INCLUDE T	11 REQUI	RES ANY ACTORS		
<u>}</u>	SIDDER TO CO	IPLETE:					
¢	CONTRACTORS	IAME: The	Neighborg	all Const	ruction Company	7	k . —
	CONTRACTORS	ICENSE NO	wvoo	5339	en television of a society of		
Ŕ	THE SUCCESSFE COPY OF THEIR PURCHASE OR	CONTRACT	ORS LICEN	EQUIRED SE PRIOR	TO FURNISH A TO ISSUANCE	OF	
IGNATURE		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	A 4 3 4 4 4 4 4 4 5 5 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6		L	
				TELEPHONE		DATE	
TTLE	FE2	ı,			ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE	NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation HHR90013

Ť

HHR90013

PAGE	-33
9	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF ROBERTA WAGNER B04-558-0067

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES **OPERATIONS** VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED ON PURCHASE ORDER

$RF\zeta$) COPY	
TYPE	NAME/ADDRESS	HERE

DATE PRIN 06/24/	TED	TEF	MS OF SA	LE	Sł	RP VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE] 07/29/	2008		<u> </u>	BID	OPENI	NG TIME		:30PM
LINE		VITTY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM	NUMBER		UNITPRICE	01	
				, NO.				ON THISE		AMOUNT
				AP	PLICABLI	E LAW				
	THE "RI	EQUEST ON IS	FOR	AND T QUOTA	TION" IS	PURCHASI RMATION P SSUED BY GOVERNI	ROVID	ED IN		
	OR ALTI	RS THE	JRCE, E INF	VERB! DRMAT	AL OR WE ION PROV	PECIFICAT RITTEN, W YIDED FRO PH IS VO	HICH M THE	CONTRAD	TOTO	
<u> </u>	FUK BAL	4KKO5JK	'Y PRL	DLECL	ON. THI	VENDOR/C S CONTRA RMINATED	CT TS	$\Delta TTTOMN$	PT_	
	REV. 1/	2005							ļ	
				иог	CE					
Į. Z	A SIGNE	D BID	MUST	BE S	BMITTED	TO:				
	PU BU 20	RCHASI ILDING 19 WAS	NG DI 15 HINGT	VISID ON ST	REET, E	AST				The second secon
P	CH LEASE	ARLEST NOTE:	ON, W A CON	V 25 VENIE	305-0130 NCE COP	A MOOTD E	BE API	PRECIATE	D.	
[] []	HE BID	SHOUL ELOPE	D CON OR TH	TAIN E	THIS INI MAY NOT	FORMATION BE CONS	N ON T	THE FACE	OF	
GNATURE				SEE REVE	RSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	DITIONS		1	
TLE.		ices	····		····	TELEPHONE			DATE	
		FEIN				- · · · ·		ADDRESS CH	ANGES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE
WHE	N RESPO	ADING TO	PFQ, I	NSERT	NAME AND	ADDRESS IN	V SPACE	E ABOVE LA	ABELED	'VENDOR'



DOCKER

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for ______REQ NUMBER

HHR90013

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF ROBERTA WAGNER B04-558-0067

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES OPERATIONS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED ON PURCHASE ORDER

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE ŞHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 06/24/2008 07/29/2008 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP: ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT SEALED BID BUYER:----REQ NO BID OPENING | TIME: | --- | --1:30 PM----- | ----PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304/525-7795 PLEASE PRINT! OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: C.R. Neighborgall, IV - President THIS IS THE END OF RFQ HHR90013 ***** TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Agency	
REQ P.O# <u>HHR90013</u>	

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN	BY THESE PRE	SENTS, That we, t	the undersigned, Neighborgall Construction Company
			, as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
			, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
			ield Center, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Oblige	ee, in the penal su	m ofFive Percent	t of Amount Bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made	we jointly and sev	erally bind oursely	ves, our heirs administrators executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of	the above obligati	ion is such that wh	nereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administrat	ion a certain bid o	r proposal, attache	ed hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
RFQ # HHR90013 Mild	ired Mitchell-Bat	teman Hospital F	Renovations, Huntington, WV - According to Plans and
Specifications			
MOM THEREFO			
NOW THEREFO	•		
(b) If said bid sh hereto and shall furnish ar agreement created by the force and effect. It is expr	y other bonds and acceptance of sailessly understood	nd the Principal sha d insurance require d bid, then this obli and agreed that the	all enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached ed by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the ligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full e liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
exceed the penal amount	of this obligation a	s herein stated	
The Surety, for th way impaired or affected b waive notice of any such e	y any extension o	hereby stipulates a f the time within wh	and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no hich the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WH	EREOF, Principal	and Surety have h	hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
			hese presents to be signed by their proper officers this
29th day of			
Principal Corporate Seal			Neighborgall Construction Company
• •			(Name of Principal)
			By Colleigh UTE
			(Must be President or Vice President)
			C. R. Neighborgall, IV President (Title)
Surety Corporate Seal			Ohio Farmers Insurance Company (Name of Surety)
			(
			By: KIMOULO UUUUU Kimberly J Wilkinson WV Resident Agent Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

POWER NO. 4752152 06

General Power of Attorney

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint LARRY D. KERR, GREGORY T. GORDON, STEPHEN B. STOGDEN, PATRICIA A. MOYE, ALLAN L. MC VEY, KIMBERLY J.

WILKINSON, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of **CHARLESTON** and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship- - - - - - - - -

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall

be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached " (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000)

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 25th day of JUNE A D., 2008

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio County of Medina 55.1



WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By: Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

A D., 2008, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr, to me known, who, being by me duly On this 25th day of JUNE sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public

My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect

in Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 29th day of A.D., 7008

ss:

in *



Bid Form
Mildred Mitchell-Bateman Hospital Renovations
Bid Proposal of <u>The Neighborgall Construction Company</u> (hereafter called "Bidder") organized and existing under the laws of the State of <u>west Virginia</u>
and doing business as
* <u>A Corporation</u> (*Insert "A Corporation", "A Partnership", or "An Individual")
(moch A corporation, A Parthership, or All Individual)
To the West Virginia Department of Health and Human Resources (hereafter called "Owner"):
The Bidder, in compliance with your Notice to Contractors soliciting bonafide bids for the Mildred Mitchell-Bateman Hospital Renovations, Huntington, West Virginia, having examined the Bidding Documents and the site of the proposed work, and being familiar with all of the conditions surrounding the construction of the Project including the availability of materials and labor, hereby proposes to provide all labor, materials, tools and equipment necessary to complete the construction of the Project in accordance with the Bidding Documents (of which this Bid Form is a part), within the time set forth herein, and at the prices stated below.
The Contractor hereby agrees to commence work on the Project on or before a date to be specified in a written "Notice to Proceed" of the Owner. The Contractor agrees to fully complete the Mildred Mitchell-Bateman Hospital Renovations in 300 calendar days. The Contractor also agrees, for each calendar day of delay in completion of the Project beyond the stated length construction period to be liable for and pay to the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$750.00 per day, subject to allowances for delays beyond the control of the Contractor, all reasons for delays properly documented and verified.
The Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda:
1 - 7/9/08 2 - 7/30/08 3 - 8/7/08
9
BASE BID PROPOSAL: The Bidder agrees to complete all Base Bid Proposal work on the Project, as required by the Bidding Documents for the following Sum:
Five Millian Che Hundred Seven (\$ 5, 177, 00000)
Simplifica Dollors
In the event of a discrepancy between the wording of the Base Bid amount and the figure of the Base Bid amount, the wording shall govern

<u>ALTERNATE PROPOSALS</u>: The Bidder agrees to perform the individual Alternate work as required by the Bidding Documents for the following Sum(s):

Bid Form
Page 1 of 4
Mildred Mitchell-Bateman Hospital
Renovations

A Alternate No. 1 Buildings Three	: OMIT all work associated with extension of DDC Control System to					
Hist Iva	Thousand Dolkes DEDUCT(\$ 35,00000)					
(Show amount in both words and figures)						
B. Alternate No. 2:	OMIT all work associated with removal and replacement of existing					
Justindows in Build	Jorly Mousand Mollans DEDUCT (\$220,000°°)					
	(Show amount in both words and figures)					
In the event of a discrepa	ancy between the wording of the Alternate amount(s) and the figure of the					
Alternate amounts(s), the	wording shall govern.					
LIMIT PRICES						
UNIT PRICES:						
They shall be considered	ermine the value of extra Work or changes in the Work, as applicable. I complete and shall include all material and equipment, labor, installation					
costs, overhead, and profit Unit prices shall be used uniformly for additions or deductions.						
A. Unit Price No. 1	- Asbestos Abatement					
Description: Unit Prices for asbestos abatement / disposal should any asbestos- containing materials be identified after project commences, according to Appendix 1						
"Asbestos Abate	245					
Unit Price 1a.	Floor tile (without mastic): \$/ Square Foot					
Unit Price 1b.	Floor tile (with mastic): \$/ Square Foot					
Unit Price 1c.	Floor tile (extra layer(s) beneath other surfacing): \$/ Square Foot					
Unit Price 1d.	Window Glazing: \$ \(\begin{align*} \lambda & \\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \					
Unit Price 1e.	Window Caulking: \$ /2.60 / Linear Foot					
Unit Price 1f.	Roofing / Flashing: \$/ Square Foot					
Unit Price 1g.	Pipe Insulation \$/ Linear Foot					
Unit Price 1h	Duct Wrap: \$/ Square Foot					
Unit Price 1i.	Plaster \$/ Square Foot					
Bid Form						

Page 2 of 4
Mildred Mitchell-Bateman Hospital
Renovations

В	Unit Price No. 2 – Masonry Repointing
	Description: Rake and repoint mortar joints according to Division 04 Section 040120 "Maintenance of Unit Masonry"
	\$/Linear Foot
С	Unit Price No. 3 – Gypsum Board
	Description: Patch and repair gypsum board if damaged due to unforeseen conditions \$/ Square Foot
D.	Unit Price No. 4 – Brick Veneer
	Description: Remove and replace brick veneer near rooflines and modify coping and roofing on Building Two.
	\$/ Square Foot
E.	Unit Price No. 5 – Plaster Repair
	Description: Patch and repair existing exposed plaster walls and ceilings where damaged or cracked
	\$/ Square Foot
F.	Unit Price No. 6 – Fire Rated Wall Infill
	Description: Infill openings in existing 2-hour rated walls with 2-hour shaft wall Type B6
	\$/ Square Foot
G.	Unit Price No 7 – Individual Brick Replacement:
	Description: Remove and replace individual isolated damaged bricks on Building Two
	\$/ Brick

Bid Form Page 3 of 4 Mildred Mitchell-Bateman Hospital Renovations

\$/ Linear Foot							
FAILURE TO PROVIDE COMPLETELY FILLED-IN DATA FOR ALL OF THE ALLTERNATES AND UNIT PRICES INDICATED ABOVE WILL RESULT IN THE BID BEING CONSIDERED NON-RESPONSIVE.							
The Bidder understands that, depending upon the availability of funds, the Owner may, at its own discretion, accept Alternates. Alternates will be accepted in the order listed above (Alternate No. 1 will be accepted before Alternate No.2). The Bidder further understands that it is the intent of the Owner to award a contract on the basis of lowest Base Proposal amount with or without modification by any or all of the Alternate Proposal amounts, as may solely benefit the Owner.							
The Owner agrees to authorize disbursement to the Contractor for the performance of the Contract, and to make payment on 90% of the contract sum properly allocable to labor and materials completed on the Work up to the first (1 st) day of each month, less the aggregate of previous payments in each case, and upon Substantial Completion of the Work, a sum sufficient to increase total payments to 100% of the contract sum, less such retainages as the Architect shall determine for all incomplete work and claims							
The Bidder has enclosed a Bid Bond for not less than 5% of the bid proposal price indicated above							
Upon receipt of written Notice of the acceptance of this bid, the Bidder agrees to promptly furnish, within 10 calendar days of Notice, satisfactory Performance and Labor and Material Payment Bonds in the amount of the Contract Price							
Respectfully submitted for: The Neighborgall Construction Company							
(Firm Name)							
Contractor's WV License Number:							
By: C. R. Neighborgall, IV - President (Signature & Title)							
WV Business Registration Number: 1034-2348							
Business Address: 1216 7th Avenue, Huntington, WV 25701							

Description: Remove and replace damaged steel lintels on Building Two

Η.

Unit Price No. 8 – Steel Lintel Replacement

Bid Form
Page 4 of 4
Mildred Mitchell-Bateman Hospital
Renovations

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: The Neigh	borgall Construction Company		
Authorized Signature:	link // #	Date:	8/13/08
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 06/15/07)	C.K. Neighborgall, IV		